
 

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
 

THE WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF MONTEREY COUNTY AND 
MONTEREY/SANTA CRUZ BUILDING TRADES COUNCIL TRAINING & 

EDUCATION FUND 
 

 
This Renewal and Amendment No. 2 is made to the AGREEMENT for Prop 39 2.0 Pre-
Apprenticeship Training Implementation grant services by and between the Monterey County 
Workforce Development Board, hereinafter called “MCWDB,” and the Monterey/Santa Cruz 
Building Trades Council Training and Education Fund, hereinafter called “PROVIDER,” both of 
which are collectively referred to as “the parties.” 

 
WHEREAS, effective September 1, 2016, the MCWDB and PROVIDER entered into an 
AGREEMENT in the amount of $92,056 for provision of Prop 39 2.0 Pre-Apprenticeship 
Training Implementation grant services for the term of September 1, 2016 through September 
30, 2017 (“the AGREEMENT”); and 
 
WHEREAS, effective September 30, 2017, the AGREEMENT between the MCWDB and the 
PROVIDER expired; and 
 
WHEREAS, the MCWDB thereinafter received an award of additional funding for delivery of 
Round II Prop 39 pre-apprenticeship training services under the Clean Energy Jobs Act, 
effective January 1 through December 31, 2018; and 
 
WHEREAS, effective January 1, 2018, the MCWDB and PROVIDER agreed to renew the 
AGREEMENT and, pursuant to Amendment No. 1, to amend the renewed AGREEMENT to 
increase funds from $92,056 to $254,556 to provide additional training, follow up, and 
placement services to participants, and to extend the term of the AGREEMENT to December 
31, 2018; and 
 
WHEREAS, effective December 31, 2018, the AGREEMENT between the MCWDB and the 
PROVIDER expired; and 
 
WHEREAS, the MCWDB and PROVIDER wish to renew their prior AGREEMENT and to 
amend the renewed AGREEMENT to provide additional funds in the amount of $92,000 for 
delivery of additional training, follow up, and placement services to 40 additional participants, 
and to extend the term of the AGREEMENT to June 30, 2019; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the MCWDB and PROVIDER hereby agree: 
 

1. That the AGREEMENT between the parties for Prop 39 2.0 Pre-Apprenticeship Training 
Implementation grant services, effective September 1, 2016, is hereby renewed, and all 
terms of that AGREEMENT are reaffirmed by the parties without change, except as 
amended below. 
 

2. That the AGREEMENT shall be amended, pursuant to this Amendment No. 2, as 
follows: 

 

a. Page 1, Section 2, “Term,” shall be amended by removing “The term of this 
AGREEMENT, with respect to the Implementation Grant, commences on 
September 1, 2016 and terminates on December 31, 2018” and replacing it with 



Renewal and Amendment No. 2 
MCWDB AND Monterey/Santa Cruz Bldg. Trades Council – Prop 39 2.0 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 

“The term of this AGREEMENT, with respect to the Implementation Grant, 
commences on September 1, 2016 and terminates on June 30, 2019.” 
 

b. Page 1, Section 3, “Operational and Fiscal Provisions,” shall be amended by 
removing “The total Implementation Grant award is $775,000, to serve a total of 
110 participants” and replacing it with “The total Implementation Grant award 
is $775,000, to serve a total of 142 participants.” 

 
c. Page 2, Section 3, “Operational and Fiscal Provisions,” under subpart “MCWDB 

will,” shall be amended as follows: 
 

Under item g: remove “Reimburse PROVIDER for up to $254,556 for activities 
associated with the Implementation Grant,” and replace it with “Reimburse 
PROVIDER for up to $346,556 for activities associated with the 
Implementation Grant.” 

 
d. Page 2, Section 3, “Operational and Fiscal Provisions,” under subpart 

“PROVIDER will,” shall be amended as follows: 
 
Under item a:  remove “Train up to 110 enrolled participants in the MC3,” and 
replace with “Train up to 142 enrolled participants in the MC3.” 

 
e.  Page 2, Section 3, “Operational and Fiscal Provisions,” under subpart “Project 

Funds Allocated to PROVIDER are outlined below: Grant Activities,” shall be 
amended as follows: 
 

i. PROVIDER Training Personnel: remove the amount of “$184,056” and 
replace it with “$246,056.” 

ii. PROVIDER Follow-up & Placement Personnel: remove the amount of 
“$70,500” and replace it with “$100,500.” 

iii. Total PROVIDER Budget: remove the amount of “$254,556” and replace 
it with “$346,556.” 

 
Subject to the foregoing amendment, all other terms and conditions of the original MOU shall 
remain in full force and effect. 
 
If there is any conflict or inconsistency between provisions of this amendment and the Original 
MOU, the provisions of this amendment shall control in all respects. 
  



Renewal and Amendment No. 2 
MCWDB AND Monterey/Santa Cruz Bldg. Trades Council – Prop 39 2.0 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the MOU: 
 
The individuals signing below have the authority to commit the party they represent to the terms 
of this Amendment No. 2 to the MOU and do so commit by signing below. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chris Donnelly, Executive Director 
Monterey County Workforce Development Board 

 Date 

 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
 

Deputy County Counsel, Monterey County  Date 
 

 
PROVIDER 
 
 
 

Ron Chesshire, Chief Executive Officer 
Monterey/Santa Cruz Building Trades Council 
Training & Education Fund 
 

 Date 

 
 

Andy Hartmann, Business Manager/Financial Secy. 
Monterey/Santa Cruz Building Trades Council 
Training & Education Fund 
 

 Date 

 
 
 


